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ADVISORIES             

 

The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Results (“MD&A”), dated May 14, 2020, should be 

read in conjunction with the cautionary statement regarding forward-looking information below, as well as the Northview 

Apartment Real Estate Investment Trust (“Northview”) unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and notes 

thereto for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 (the “Interim Financial Statements”), and the audited 

consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 (the “Annual 

Financial Statements”, and together with the Interim Financial Statements, the “Financial Statements”). The Annual 

Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and 

the Interim Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, 

Interim Financial Reporting as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). This MD&A is intended 

to provide readers with management’s assessment of the performance of Northview, as well as its financial position and 

future prospects. All amounts in the following MD&A are in Canadian Dollars unless otherwise stated. Additional 

information relating to Northview, including periodic quarterly and annual reports and annual information forms, filed with 

the Canadian securities regulatory authorities, is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 

 

CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION 

Certain information contained in this MD&A may constitute forward-looking statements within the meaning of securities 

laws relating to the business and financial outlook of Northview. Statements which reflect Northview’s current objectives, 

plans, goals, and strategies are subject to risks, uncertainties, and other factors which could cause actual results to differ 

materially from future results expressed, projected, or implied by such forward-looking statements. In some instances, 

forward-looking information can be identified by the use of terms such as “may”, “should”, “expect”, “will”, “anticipate”, 

“believe”, “intend”, “estimate”, “predict”, “potentially”, “starting”, “beginning”, “begun”, “moving”, “continue”, or other similar 

expressions concerning matters that are not historical facts. Forward-looking statements in this MD&A include, but are 

not limited to, statements related to: the Transaction (as defined below); the effects of the coronavirus (“COVID-19”) 

pandemic on Northview’s business; acquisitions or dispositions; development and renovation activities; future 

maintenance expenditures; financing and the availability of financing; future economic conditions; liquidity and capital 

resources; market trends, growth and development; future operating efficiencies; tenant incentives; and occupancy 

levels. Such statements involve significant risks and uncertainties and are not meant to provide guarantees of future 

performance or results. These cautionary statements qualify all of the statements and information contained in this MD&A 

incorporating forward-looking information. 

 

Forward-looking statements are made as of May 14, 2020 and are based on information available to management as of 

that date. Management believes that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements are based upon 

information and reasonable assumptions available at the time they are made; however, management can give no 

assurance that the actual results will be consistent with these forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause actual 

results, performance, or achievements to differ materially from those expressed or implied by these forward-looking 

statements include, but are not limited to, general economic conditions, the COVID-19 pandemic, reliance on key 

personnel and potential diversion of management time on the Transaction, the availability of a new competitive supply of 

real estate which may become available through construction, Northview’s ability to maintain occupancy and the timely 

lease or re-lease of multi-family units, execusuite units, and commercial space at current market rates, tenant risks, 

environmental matters, changes in interest rates, Northview’s qualification as a real estate investment trust (“REIT”), 

changes in operating costs, governmental regulations and taxation, fluctuations in commodity prices, and the availability 

of financing. Additional risks and uncertainties not presently known to Northview, or those risks and uncertainties that 

Northview currently believes to be not material, may also adversely affect Northview. Northview cautions readers that 

this list of factors is not exhaustive and that should certain risks or uncertainties materialize, or should underlying 

estimates or assumptions prove incorrect, actual events, performance, and results may vary materially from those 

expected. This statement also qualifies any predictions made regarding Northview’s future funds from operations (“FFO”), 

adjusted funds from operations (“AFFO”), FFO and AFFO payout ratio, debt to gross book value, and coverage ratios. 

 

Except as specifically required by applicable Canadian law, Northview assumes no obligation to update or revise publicly 

any forward-looking statements to reflect new events or circumstances that may arise after May 14, 2020. 

 

NON-GAAP MEASURES 

Certain measures in this MD&A do not have any standardized meaning as prescribed by generally accepted accounting 

principles (“GAAP”) and are, therefore, considered non-GAAP measures. These measures are provided to enhance the 

reader’s understanding of Northview’s current financial condition. They are included to provide investors and management 

http://www.sedar.com/
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with an alternative method for assessing Northview’s operating results in a manner that is focused on the performance of 

Northview’s ongoing operations and to provide a more consistent basis for comparison between periods. These measures 

include widely accepted measures of performance for Canadian REITs; however, the measures are not defined by IFRS. 

In addition, the definitions of these measures are subject to interpretation by the preparers and may not be applied 

consistently.  

 

The following MD&A is for the financial position and results of Northview as at and for the three months ended March 31, 

2020 and 2019. “Units” in the MD&A refer to the publicly traded Northview Trust Units (“Trust Units”) and the Limited 

Partnership Class B units (“Class B LP Units”). Each time a Class B LP Unit is issued, a special voting unit of Northview 

is simultaneously issued, which together have an equivalent economic value to, and can be exchanged for, Trust Units. 

“Unitholders” in the MD&A refer to the Northview unitholders (“Trust Unitholders”) and the Class B LP unitholders (“Class 

B LP Unitholders”). 

 

This MD&A uses certain non-GAAP and other financial measures that exclude Non-recurring Items (as defined on page 

27) on a consistently applied basis to enhance GAAP measures. See pages 28-29 for definitions and cautionary language 

for these measures.  

 

TRANSACTION WITH STARLIGHT AND KINGSETT  

  

On February 19, 2020, Northview entered into an arrangement agreement (the “Arrangement Agreement”) with affiliates 

of Starlight Group Property Holdings Inc. (“Starlight”) and KingSett Capital Inc. (collectively, the “Purchasers”) pursuant 

to which the Purchasers have agreed to acquire Northview (the “Transaction”). Pursuant to the Transaction, Unitholders 

of Northview’s outstanding Trust Units (other than Starlight’s interest in Northview which will be rolled into the acquiring 

entities) will receive $36.25 per Trust Unit, payable, at the election of Unitholders: (i) in cash; or (ii) in a combination of 

cash and units of a new multi-residential fund (the “High Yield Fund”). 

 

Pursuant to the Arrangement Agreement, Northview had an initial 30-day go-shop period, beginning on February 19, 

2020 and ending on March 20, 2020 (the "Go-Shop Period"), during which it was permitted to actively solicit, evaluate 

and enter into negotiations with third parties that expressed an interest in acquiring Northview. On March 23, 2020, 

Northview announced the expiration of the Go-Shop Period and advised that it did not receive a superior proposal during 

the Go-Shop Period. Northview further announced that the Board of Trustees of Northview had determined that none of 

the potential buyers that participated in the go-shop had a reasonable prospect of making an acquisition proposal within 

the 15-day period following the expiry of the Go-Shop Period.  

 

Details of the Transaction are contained in Northview’s management information circular in connection with the 

Transaction and its annual general matters (the “MIC”) which was mailed to Unitholders on April 29, 2020 and publicly 

filed on Northview’s profile on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. The MIC includes information on how to vote on the Transaction 

and how to elect to receive the form of consideration for the Transaction. The deadline for Unitholders to return their 

completed proxies or otherwise exercise their vote is Thursday, May 21, 2020 at 3:00 pm (Mountain Time). 

 

The deadline for Unitholders to elect the form of consideration under the Transaction, including to receive units of the 

High Yield Fund, has been extended to Friday, June 5, 2020 at 3:00 pm (Mountain Time). 

 

Northview further announced that it was granted an interim order by the Alberta Court of Queen’s Bench (the “Interim 

Order”) with regard to the Transaction on April 23, 2020. The Interim Order authorizes Northview to proceed with various 

matters, including the calling and holding of Northview’s Annual General and Special Meeting of Unitholders to consider 

and vote on the Transaction on May 25, 2020. Closing conditions relating to approvals required under the Competition 

Act (Canada) were met on April 29, 2020. 

  

Management continues to work with its advisors and the Purchasers to complete the Transaction. The Transaction is 

expected to close in the third quarter of 2020. The primary factor which will influence the timing of the closing of the 

Transaction is obtaining approvals from Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation (“CMHC”) and certain of Northview’s 

lenders.  

 

For additional details regarding the Transaction, see the MIC available under Northview’s profile on SEDAR at 

www.sedar.com. A copy of the Arrangement Agreement, Notice of Meeting, Letter of Transmittal and Form of Proxy are 

also available under Northview’s profile on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 
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BUSINESS OVERVIEW AND RECENT DEVELOPMENTS 

 

Northview is one of Canada's largest publicly traded multi-family REITs with a portfolio of approximately 27,000 residential 

units, and 1.2 million square feet (sq. ft.) of commercial space in more than 60 markets across eight provinces and two 

territories. Northview’s Trust Units currently trade on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol: NVU.UN.  

 

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared COVID-19 a global pandemic. Since then, the spread of 

COVID-19 has had a substantial impact on the Canadian and global economy. In response to the COVID-19 pandemic 

in Canada, many provincial governments have limited landlord’s ability to evict tenants for non-payment of rent, and 

frozen rent increases. Social distancing actions to reduce the spread of COVID-19, including closing restaurants and 

bars, limiting social gatherings, and general stay at home guidelines have significantly increased unemployment rates. 
 

The COVID-19 pandemic had limited impact on the supply chain availability, results of operations, or financial condition of 

Northview during the first quarter of 2020. The financial impact included a reduction of revenue from execusuite properties 

and an increase in the estimate of bad debt expense. In future periods, the COVID-19 pandemic could result in lower demand 

for Northview’s properties and a higher credit risk for collection of rent. Increased government regulations may restrict 

Northview’s ability to enforce provisions under its leases, including the collection of rent, eviction of tenants for payment 

related matters and to apply market-based increases to rent. The future operational and financial impact of the COVID-19 

pandemic is difficult to determine, and it is not possible to predict the duration and severity of the economic disruption, 

government restrictions and stimulus, social distancing and phased re-opening of economies.   

 

A decrease in crude oil demand due to the COVID-19 pandemic, coupled with excess global crude oil supply resulted in a 

significant oil price decline during the first quarter of 2020. The oil price decline may have a negative impact on net operating 

income (“NOI”) in resource-based markets in future periods, which currently represents approximately 11% of overall NOI. 

 

Notwithstanding the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic and oil price decline, the long-term fundamentals for Canadian 

multi-family markets remain compelling and Northview has a diverse and high-quality asset portfolio. Home affordability, 

which has deteriorated as housing prices have appreciated at a rate that has exceeded income growth, in combination 

with the recent increase in immigration have been a positive for multi-family fundamentals. Ontario market fundamentals 

remain strong with low capitalization rates (“Cap Rate”) and increasing demand for rental accommodation driven by its 

growing economy, positive net population migration, and a lack of affordable product in the single-family home market. 

Northern Canada is stable and is supported by tight supply conditions, high occupancy, and long-term leases primarily 

with government tenants. The positive economic activity trend continues to result in increased immigration and 

interprovincial migration in Atlantic Canada along with strong economic growth in the Quebec market. In Western Canada, 

the southern regions of Alberta and British Columbia are expected to remain stable as they are not resource dependent 

markets. In the northern regions of Alberta and British Columbia, the ongoing uncertainty for the resource sector including 

political risk, regulatory environment, lack of energy infrastructure, low commodity prices, and high unemployment rates 

is expected to continue to adversely impact occupancy. 

 
OPERATIONAL UPDATE IN RELATION TO COVID-19  

 

Northview’s top priority continues to be supporting the safety and well-being of tenants, execusuite guests, employees, 

and other stakeholders by managing and controlling the spread of COVID-19. Northview established a response team 

that is monitoring local circumstances and reacting accordingly. While physical distancing restrictions have impacted 

certain non-essential maintenance activities, Northview has been able to maintain a level of essential service for its 

buildings, tenants and execusuite guests. 

 

• Through to May 11, 2020, Northview has collected 97% of multi-family and commercial rent for the month of April. 

Collections for the month of May have reached 88% as of May 11, 2020, which is consistent with the percentage of 

collection after the same number of days in April. Northview has postponed rent increases on April and May rent 

payment and is not currently acting on evictions for non-payment of rent 

• Northview has implemented a rental deferral program for residential tenants who are facing financial hardships due 

to COVID-19. Less than 0.5% of residential tenants currently have a rent deferral arrangement and these tenants are 

fulfilling their obligations under the payment arrangement 

• Northview has increased payment options for rent to promote social distancing and contactless transactions 



 

Northview Apartment REIT First Quarter 2020 Management’s Discussion and Analysis │5 

• Northview has implemented enhanced cleaning protocols 

• Front-line workers play a vital role in keeping properties safe, clean, and operational for tenants and execusuite 

guests. Northview has launched a recognition program and temporarily increased wages for front-line workers 

• In accordance with recommended social distancing measures, all building common areas and amenity spaces have 

been temporarily closed and will re-open once it is deemed safe to do so 

• Northview has developed an online information portal (www.northviewreit.com/covid-19) to communicate updates 

and resources to tenants and execusuite guests 

• The corporate office and on-site management offices across the country are closed and employees have been 

provided the necessary equipment to work from home 

• Northview is monitoring but is not currently participating in any assistance programs which may permit deferrals of 

mortgage payments, property taxes and utilities 

 

2020 FIRST QUARTER HIGHLIGHTS  

 

• Diluted FFO per unit was $0.47 for the first quarter of 2020, compared to $0.45 for the same period of 2019, both 

excluding Non-recurring Items  

• Same door NOI increased by 6.5%, including an 8.3% increase for the multi-family business segment for the first 

quarter of 2020 

• Same door revenue growth was 2.6%, including a 3.5% increase for the multi-family business segment for the first 

quarter of 2020 

• Multi-family portfolio occupancy was 93.9% for the first quarter of 2020, an improvement of 30 basis points (“bps”) 

from the same period of 2019  

• NOI margin was 56.0% for the first quarter of 2020, an improvement of 280 bps compared to the same period of 2019  

• Debt to gross book value was 52.0% as at March 31, 2020, an increase of 20 bps from December 31, 2019 as a 

result of internally funded growth 

• Cash flow from operating activities was $26.7 million for the first quarter of 2020, a decrease of $1.7 million compared 

to the same period of 2019 

• Net and comprehensive income was $7.0 million for the first quarter of 2020, an increase of $20.2 million compared 

to the same period of 2019, primarily due to the higher fair value loss on Class B LP Units in the first quarter of 2019 

 

2020 FIRST QUARTER REVIEW  

 

FINANCIAL AND OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS  

 

Diluted FFO per unit was $0.47 for the first quarter of 2020, compared to $0.45 for the same period of 2019, both excluding 

Non-recurring Items. Same door NOI growth and NOI contributions from acquisitions and newly developed properties 

increased FFO per unit. These increases were partially offset by the dilutive impact of equity issued in 2019 to fund 

growth, and the disposition of non-core assets subsequent to the first quarter of 2019.  

 

Debt to gross book value was 52.0% as at March 31, 2020, an increase of 20 bps from December 31, 2019. This increase 

is a result of internally funded growth including $13.1 million spent on developments during the first quarter of 2020.  

 

Northview achieved a total same door NOI increase of 6.5%, including a multi-family same door NOI increase of 8.3% for 

the first quarter of 2020. All regions achieved positive same door NOI growth, led by same door NOI growth of 16.1% and 

10.9%, respectively, in Quebec and Ontario.  

 

Same door revenue in the multi-family business segment increased 3.5% during the first quarter of 2020, mainly due to 

higher average monthly rent (“AMR”). AMR increased in all multi-family regions in the first quarter of 2020, compared to 

the fourth quarter of 2019 and the same period of 2019. Ontario and Western Canada achieved a 6.1% and 5.6% increase 

in AMR, respectively, in the first quarter of 2020, compared to the same period of 2019. In addition, AMR growth on suite 
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turnover in Ontario was 18.6% in the first quarter of 2020 including rent increases from the high-end renovation program, 

compared to 15.4% during the same period of 2019.  

 

Overall occupancy for the first quarter of 2020 was 93.9%, consistent with the fourth quarter of 2019, and an improvement 

of 30 bps compared to the same period of 2019. The largest increases in occupancy during the current quarter were in 

London, ON, Yellowknife, NT, and Montreal, QC compared to the same period of 2019.  

 

Overall NOI margin increased by 280 bps for the first quarter of 2020, compared to the same period of 2019. The increase 

in NOI margin was due to: (i) acquisitions and recently completed developments, which generated higher margins than 

the rest of the portfolio; (ii) improvements in revenue from higher AMR and increased occupancy; and (iii) lower operating 

expenses. Lower utilities and maintenance expenses as temperatures returning to a normal level during the current 

quarter, compared to the same period of 2019, were partially offset by increased salaries and benefits, higher estimated 

bad debt expense and cleaning costs related to the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 

EXTERNAL GROWTH 

 

Developments 
 

In light of the COVID-19 pandemic, additional safety protocols were implemented at the Kitchener, ON and Nanaimo, BC 

construction sites. These projects are located in provinces where residential construction is deemed as an essential service, 

and as a result, the projects continue to progress as planned. The COVID-19 protocols implemented reduce the risk of an 

on-site outbreak; however, if an outbreak were to occur or there are changes in the designation of essential services, 

Northview could experience temporary site closure(s). Management is assessing the impact of the additional safety protocols 

on the timing and estimated costs to complete the projects.  

 

During the first quarter of 2020, Northview completed the Iqaluit, NU, development consisting of 30 multi-family units and 

approximately 5,900 sq. ft. of commercial space. All 30 multi-family units have been leased as of April 2020. Total 

development costs were consistent with budget at $10.0 million with an expected stabilized yield of 9.0% to 9.5%.  

 

Northview also had the following developments in progress as at March 31, 2020:  

 
• Phase I of the Kitchener, ON, concrete mid-rise development consisting of 233 units commenced in the second 

quarter of 2019. Phase II of the development will consist of 130 units. Total estimated development costs for phase 

I and II are $73 million and $42 million, respectively. As the Kitchener, ON development is Northview’s first concrete 

development and first development in Ontario, the project management was outsourced to an experienced local 

third-party construction management company.  

 
• Phase I of the Nanaimo, BC, development consisting of 140 units commenced in the second quarter of 2019. Phase 

II of the development will consist of 111 units. Total estimated development costs for phase I and II are $35 million 

and $30 million, respectively. The project is managed by Northview’s in-house construction and development team.  
 

Projects under development at March 31, 2020 (costs in thousands of dollars): 

Location Units 
Expected        

Occupancy 

Total Estimated 

Cost 

Total Cost Expected Stabilized 

Incurred Yield 

Kitchener, ON – Phase I  233 2021   73,000 35,709(1) 5.0% to 5.5% 

Nanaimo, BC – Phase I 140 2021 35,000 21,501(1) 5.8% to 6.3% 

 Total 373  108,000  57,210  

(1) Total costs incurred for Kitchener, ON and Nanaimo, BC include shared costs for phase I and II such as foundation and parkade.  

 

Dispositions 

 

During the first quarter of 2020, Northview completed the disposition of a non-core portfolio consisting of 309 units located 

in Dartmouth and Halifax, NS for $17.6 million, excluding closing costs.  
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2020 FIRST QUARTER RESULTS 

 

Same door NOI, FFO, FFO per unit, AFFO, and AFFO per unit are not defined by GAAP. They do not have any 

standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and are therefore unlikely to be comparable to similar measures presented 

by other issuers. See pages 28-29 for definitions of non-GAAP and other financial measures. 

 
SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

 
 

 
 
 

(1) The calculation of weighted average number of units outstanding for net and comprehensive income (loss) per unit – diluted, FFO per 
unit – diluted and AFFO per unit – diluted, included the 2019 convertible debentures for the three months ended March 31, 2019 
because the 2019 convertible debentures were dilutive. 

(2) See page 27 for definition of Non-recurring Items.

 Three months ended 

(thousands of dollars, except per unit amounts) March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019 

   

Total revenue  99,878 96,224 

Total NOI 55,979 51,230 

NOI margin  56.0% 53.2% 

Same door NOI increase  6.5% 0.6% 

   

Cash flow from operating activities 26,748  28,417 

Distributions declared to Trust and Class B LP Unitholders – basic 28,143  26,470 

Distributions declared to Trust and Class B LP Unitholders – diluted 28,267  26,825 

Distributions declared per Unit – basic and diluted  $0.41  $0.41 

   

Net and comprehensive income (loss) 6,986  (13,180) 

Net and comprehensive income (loss) per unit – basic $0.10  ($0.20) 

Net and comprehensive income (loss) per unit – diluted (1) $0.10  ($0.20) 

   

Measurements excluding Non-recurring Items: (2)   

FFO – diluted  32,415 29,421 

FFO per unit – diluted (1)  $0.47  $0.45 

   

AFFO – diluted  25,478 23,055 

AFFO per unit – diluted (1)     $0.37  $0.35  
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SELECTED INFORMATION 

(thousands of dollars, except units, and sq. ft.) March 31, 2020 December 31, 2019  

   

Total assets 4,572,745  4,575,237  

Total liabilities  2,489,637  2,478,395  

Total non-current liabilities 1,953,587 1,961,989  

Mortgages payable  2,072,125  2,075,398  

   

Debt to gross book value (1)  52.0% 51.8% 

Interest coverage ratio (times) (1)  2.80   2.82  

Debt service coverage ratio (times) (1)  1.56   1.57  

   

Weighted average mortgage interest rate 3.01% 3.04% 

Weighted average term to maturity (years)   4.7  4.8  

   

Weighted average Cap Rate (1) 5.73% 5.73% 

Occupancy (1) 93.9% 93.6% 

Number of multi-family units 26,444 26,723 

Number of execusuite units 344 344 

Commercial sq. ft.  1,163,000 1,157,000 

(1) See pages 28-29 for definition of other financial measures. 

 

2020 FIRST QUARTER OPERATING RESULTS        

   

The following section provides a comparison of the operating results for the three months ended March 31, 2020, with 

the same period of 2019. Operating results include multi-family, and commercial and execusuite business segments.  

 

Management presents geographical segment reporting for Ontario, Western Canada, Northern Canada, Atlantic Canada, 

and Quebec. The Ontario and Quebec regions include only the operation of properties located in those respective 

provinces. The Western Canada region includes the operation of properties located in Alberta, British Columbia, and 

Saskatchewan. The Northern Canada region includes the operation of properties located in the Northwest Territories and 

Nunavut. The Atlantic Canada region includes the operation of properties located in Newfoundland and Labrador, New 

Brunswick, and Nova Scotia.  

 

 REVENUE BY BUSINESS SEGMENT 

 Three months ended March 31 

 Total Same Door 

(thousands of dollars) 2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change 

Multi-family  89,135   85,034  4.8%  84,836   82,001  3.5% 

Commercial and execusuite   10,743   11,190  (4.0%)  10,666   11,117  (4.1%) 

Total  99,878   96,224  3.8%  95,502   93,118  2.6% 

 

Revenue in the multi-family business segment for the three months ended March 31, 2020, increased by $4.1 million or 

4.8%, compared to the same period of 2019. The increase was primarily due to contributions from acquisitions and newly 

developed properties, and higher AMR, partially offset by the sale of non-core assets subsequent to the first quarter of 

2019. Same door revenue in the multi-family business segment for the three months ended March 31, 2020, increased 

by $2.8 million or 3.5%. AMR increased in all regions as at March 31, 2020, including a 6.1% increase in Ontario and a 

5.6% increase in Western Canada, compared to March 31, 2019. 

 

For the three months ended March 31, 2020, revenue in the commercial and execusuite business segment, decreased 

by $0.4 million or 4.0%, compared to the same period of 2019. Same door revenue in the commercial and execusuite 

business segment decreased by $0.5 million or 4.1%. The decreases were attributable to lower revenue at the execusuite 

properties due to lower traffic as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
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 OPERATING EXPENSES BY BUSINESS SEGMENT 

 Three months ended March 31 

 Total Same Door 

(thousands of dollars) 2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change 

Multi-family  38,745   39,808  (2.7%)  37,115   37,946  (2.2%) 

Commercial and execusuite   5,154   5,186  (0.6%)  5,129   5,159  (0.6%) 

Total  43,899   44,994  (2.4%)  42,244   43,105  (2.0%) 

 

OPERATING EXPENSES BY EXPENSE CATEGORY 

 Three months ended March 31 

 Total Same Door 

(thousands of dollars) 2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change 

Utilities  13,599   15,254  (10.8%)  13,117   14,465  (9.3%) 

Property taxes  9,308   9,312  -  8,888   9,056  (1.9%) 

Salaries and benefits  5,677   5,038  12.7%  5,645   5,006  12.8% 

Maintenance  8,115   8,817  (8.0%)  7,750   8,359  (7.3%) 

General (1)  7,200   6,573  9.5%  6,844   6,219  10.0% 

Total   43,899   44,994  (2.4%)  42,244   43,105  (2.0%) 

 (1) General operating expenses include insurance, cleaning costs, estimated bad debt expense, and general and administrative costs.   

 

Total operating expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2020, decreased by $1.1 million or 2.4%, compared to 

the same period of 2019. Lower operating expenses are mainly due to lower utilities and maintenance expenses, and the 

sale of non-core assets, partially offset by new acquisitions and developments subsequent to the first quarter of 2019. 

Same door operating expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2020, decreased by $0.9 million or 2.0%, compared 

to the same period of 2019, mainly due to lower utilities and maintenance expenses as temperatures returned to a normal 

level during the current quarter, compared to the same period of 2019. 
 

Same door utilities expense for the three months ended March 31, 2020, decreased by $1.3 million or 9.3%. The decrease 

was due to a colder winter in the first quarter of 2019, which affected many of the markets in which Northview operates. 

Below normal temperatures through most of the first quarter of 2019 resulted in higher consumption levels of natural gas, 

heating oil, and wood pellets, compared to the first quarter of 2020. In addition, there was an increase in natural gas 

prices due to a decline in natural gas storage levels, colder temperatures, and supply disruption in northeastern British 

Columbia during the first quarter of 2019. In Ontario, Quebec, and Alberta, Northview has fixed price contracts for natural 

gas to reduce volatility. 

 

On a same door basis, property taxes for the three months ended March 31, 2020, decreased by $0.2 million or 1.9%. 

The decrease was due to successful property tax appeals in Ontario, Western Canada, and Atlantic Canada, during the 

second half of 2019. Northview closely monitors property tax assessments and files property tax appeals when 

appropriate. 

 

Salaries and benefits on a same door basis increased by $0.6 million or 12.8%, for the three months ended March 31, 

2020, mainly due to general salary increases, and higher incentive compensation expense. 

 

Same door maintenance expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2020, decreased by $0.6 million or 7.3%. The 

decrease was due to the increased level of maintenance for building heating systems and snow removal activities as a 

result of the severe winter conditions in the first quarter of 2019. 

 

On a same door basis, general operating expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2020, increased by $0.6 million 

or 10.0%. The increase was mainly due to higher estimated bad debt expense and cleaning costs. Estimated bad debt 

expense increased as a result of the negative impact of COVID-19 on the economy and unemployment rates. Cleaning 

costs increased due to the purchase of incremental cleaning supplies and personal protective equipment to manage 

safety and the spread of COVID-19.  
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NET OPERATING INCOME  

 

Northview uses NOI and same door NOI as key indicators to measure financial performance. Same door NOI is a key 

measurement of Northview’s ability to generate NOI based on the same properties, excluding the impact of acquisitions, 

dispositions, and developments. 

 

NOI BY BUSINESS SEGMENT 

 Three months ended March 31 

 Total Same Door 

(thousands of dollars) 2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change 

Multi-family  50,390   45,226  11.4%  47,721   44,055  8.3% 

Commercial and execusuite   5,589   6,004  (6.9%)  5,537   5,958  (7.1%) 

Total  55,979   51,230  9.3%  53,258   50,013  6.5% 

NOI margin % 56.0% 53.2% 280 bps 55.8% 53.7% 210 bps 

 

Total NOI increased by $4.7 million or 9.3% for the three months ended March 31, 2020, compared to the same period 

of 2019, mainly due to the impact of new acquisitions and developments completed, higher AMR, and lower utilities 

expense, partially offset by non-core asset sales subsequent to the first quarter of 2019. 

 

Same door NOI in the multi-family business segment increased by $3.7 million or 8.3% for the three months ended March 

31, 2020. The increases were primarily as a result of positive same door NOI growth realized throughout most of the 

portfolio, driven by higher AMR, increased occupancy, lower utilities and lower maintenance expenses as temperatures 

returned to a normal level during the current quarter, compared to the same period of 2019. 
 

NOI BY REGION AND BUSINESS SEGMENT  

 Three months ended March 31 

 Multi-family Commercial & Execusuite 

(thousands of dollars) 2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change 

Ontario 20,147  17,619  14.3% 67 67 - 

Western Canada 13,074  12,352  5.8% 14 (34) 141.2% 

Northern Canada 9,178  8,313  10.4% 4,336 4,863 (10.8%) 

Atlantic Canada 5,157  4,502  14.5% 1,154 1,091 5.8% 

Quebec 2,834  2,440  16.1% 18  17  5.9% 

Total 50,390  45,226  11.4% 5,589  6,004  (6.9%) 

 

NOI BY REGION 

 Three months ended March 31 

(thousands of dollars) 2020 2019 Change 

Ontario  20,214   17,686  14.3% 

Western Canada  13,088   12,318  6.3% 

Northern Canada  13,514   13,176  2.6% 

Atlantic Canada  6,311   5,593  12.8% 

Quebec  2,852   2,457  16.1% 

Total  55,979   51,230  9.3% 

 
  



 

Northview Apartment REIT First Quarter 2020 Management’s Discussion and Analysis │11 

PORTFOLIO SUMMARY – MARCH 31, 2020 (INCLUDING JOINT VENTURES AT 100%) 

 

Regions 

 

Multi-family Units 

 

Execusuite Units 

Commercial  

(sq. ft.) 

Ontario 9,650 -  22,000 

Western Canada 7,553  -   138,000  

Northern Canada 2,485 199   752,000  

Atlantic Canada 4,271 145  247,000 

Quebec  2,485 -  4,000  

Total  26,444  344   1,163,000  

 
PORTFOLIO CHANGE – MARCH 31, 2020 (INCLUDING JOINT VENTURES AT 100%) 
  

Multi-family Units 

 

Execusuite Units 

Commercial  

(sq. ft.) 

December 31, 2019  26,723   344   1,157,000  

Dispositions  (309)  -   -  

Development completed   30   -   6,000  

March 31, 2020  26,444   344   1,163,000  

 
MULTI-FAMILY OPERATIONS 
 

SAME DOOR NOI % CHANGE  

 Q1 2020 Q4 2019 Q3 2019 Q2 2019 Q1 2019 

Ontario 10.9% 8.3% 8.3% 11.8% 10.2% 

Western Canada 1.5% 2.3% 0.8% 0.7% 3.9% 

Northern Canada 10.0% 0.0% 4.6% (7.8%) (9.6%) 

Atlantic Canada 7.7% 7.6% 2.9% 6.0% (9.9%) 

Quebec  16.1% 16.0% 0.8% 5.1% (6.2%) 

Overall 8.3% 5.3% 4.4% 3.3% 0.8% 

 
AMR  

 Q1 2020 Q4 2019 Q3 2019 Q2 2019 Q1 2019 

Ontario 1,172  1,159  1,135  1,118  1,105  

Western Canada 1,085  1,072  1,070  1,057  1,027  

Northern Canada 2,195  2,183  2,167  2,157  2,136  

Atlantic Canada 836  822  815  806  803  

Quebec  800  797  790  778  775  

Overall 1,156  1,141  1,133  1,119  1,101  

 

OCCUPANCY  

 Q1 2020 Q4 2019 Q3 2019 Q2 2019 Q1 2019 

Ontario 96.6% 96.4% 96.6% 96.4% 96.6% 

Western Canada 87.1% 87.8% 86.7% 86.6% 87.6% 

Northern Canada 97.2% 97.1% 97.4% 96.9% 96.5% 

Atlantic Canada 96.3% 96.0% 95.6% 95.6% 95.7% 

Quebec  92.8% 92.0% 91.0% 91.9% 91.3% 

Overall 93.9% 93.9% 93.5% 93.4% 93.6% 
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MULTI-FAMILY UNITS, AMR, AND OCCUPANCY BY REGION 

 

Multi-family  
Units AMR Occupancy 

  Q1 2020 Q1 2020 Q1 2019 
 Change 

(%) Q1 2020 Q1 2019 
Change 

(bps) 

Southwestern 5,724 1,123 1,047 7.3% 96.3% 95.8% 50  

Eastern 1,773 1,157 1,109 4.3% 97.1% 97.5% (40) 

Greater Toronto Area 2,153 1,314 1,249 5.2% 97.0% 97.7% (70) 

Ontario 9,650 1,172 1,105 6.1% 96.6% 96.6% - 

Alberta 4,531 1,134 1,082 4.8% 86.5% 86.7% (20) 

British Columbia 2,699 969 928 4.4% 87.5% 88.2% (70) 

Saskatchewan 323 1,284 1,067 20.3% 92.0% 92.2% (20) 

Western Canada 7,553 1,085 1,027 5.6% 87.1% 87.6% (50) 

Northwest Territories 1,309 1,750 1,688 3.7% 94.0% 92.1% 190 

Nunavut 1,176 2,664 2,610 2.1% 99.5% 99.8% (30) 

Northern Canada 2,485 2,195  2,136  2.8% 97.2% 96.5% 70  

Newfoundland and 
Labrador 1,728 845 837 1.0% 93.6% 92.5% 110  

Nova Scotia 1,205 859 791 8.6% 97.1% 96.9% 20  

New Brunswick 1,338 804 775 3.7% 99.0% 98.8% 20  

Atlantic Canada 4,271 836 803 4.1% 96.3% 95.7% 60  

Quebec 2,485 800 775 3.2% 92.8% 91.3% 150  

Total 26,444 1,156 1,101 5.0% 93.9% 93.6% 30  

 

  AMR CHANGE ON SUITE TURNOVER 

 Three months ended March 31 

 2020 2019 Change (bps) 

Ontario  18.6% 15.4%  320  

Western Canada 0.4% 4.2%  (380) 

Northern Canada 2.1% 2.4%  (30) 

Atlantic Canada 3.9% 1.7%  220  

Quebec 10.8% 4.0%  680  

Total 8.3% 7.1%  120  

 

In Ontario, AMR increased by 18.6% on suite turnover in the first quarter of 2020 including the increase in AMR from the 

high-end renovation program. This is an increase of 320 bps compared to the same period of 2019. The increases in 

AMR on suite turnover in Quebec and Atlantic Canada were higher compared to the same period of 2019, primarily 

attributable to improved market conditions. In Western Canada and Northern Canada, the AMR increase on suite turnover 

was lower compared to the same period of 2019, due to continued challenging economic conditions in certain resource-

based markets.                                         

 

HIGH-END RENOVATION PROGRAM 

 

The high-end renovation program involves substantive suite improvements with complete bathroom and kitchen 

renovations and may also involve upgrades to the properties’ common areas to increase rents. The target for the increase 

in rents is $200 to $350 per month above market rent and a return of 15% to 25% on the incremental capital invested. 

The high-end renovation program is primarily in Ontario, where market conditions remain strong. Northview is currently 

expanding the high-end renovation program to regions outside of Ontario. 

 

For the three months ended March 31, 2020, 164 high-end renovation units were completed, generating an AMR increase 

of $300 per unit and an annualized NOI increase of $0.6 million. The program achieved a rate of return of 24.1% with 

capital expenditures of $3.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2020. The high-end renovation program in the 

Ontario market is anticipated to be impacted in the second quarter as provincial guidelines in Ontario have temporarily 

restricted the scope of work that can be completed in residential apartments where COVID-19 protocols are in place. As 
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at March 31, 2020, there are approximately 5,700 units which management believes remain suitable for the high-end 

renovation program.  

 

ONTARIO OPERATIONS 

 

AMR was $1,172 as at March 31, 2020, an increase of 6.1% compared to $1,105 as at March 31, 2019. AMR increased 

throughout the region compared to the same period of 2019. The increase in AMR was mainly due to the successful 

execution of the high-end renovation program and strong market conditions.  

 

Ontario continued to experience strong occupancy of 96.6% during the first quarter of 2020, consistent with the same 

period of 2019, and an improvement of 20 bps compared to the fourth quarter of 2019. The repositioning of one property 

was completed in the first quarter of 2020, which had positive impact on occupancy. As at March 31, 2020, two properties 

were in the process of being repositioned. 

 

 Three months ended March 31 

Ontario Total Same Door 

(thousands of dollars) 2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change 

Revenue 34,850  31,987  9.0% 33,977  31,987  6.2% 

Operating expenses (14,703) (14,368) 2.3% (14,430) (14,366) 0.4% 

NOI 20,147  17,619  14.3% 19,547  17,621  10.9% 

NOI margin % 57.8% 55.1% 270 bps 57.5% 55.1% 240 bps 

 

NOI increased by $2.5 million or 14.3% for the three months ended March 31, 2020, compared to the same period of 

2019. The increase was due to higher AMR, and the acquisition of a newly built three-building apartment complex 

comprising 161 suites in Guelph, ON, during the second quarter of 2019. 

 

Same door NOI increased by $1.9 million or 10.9% for the three months ended March 31, 2020, compared to the same 

period of 2019. The increase was due to higher revenue from increased AMR. Overall, operating expenses were relatively 

consistent with the same period of 2019. Increased salaries and benefits, higher estimated bad debt expense and higher 

cleaning costs, were offset by lower property taxes from successful appeals and lower maintenance costs. 

 

Same door NOI margin increased by 240 bps for the three months ended March 31, 2020, compared to the same period 

of 2019. The increase in same door NOI margin was mainly due to higher AMR and effective management of controllable 

expenses. 

 

WESTERN CANADA OPERATIONS 

 

AMR was $1,085 as at March 31, 2020, an increase of 5.6% compared to $1,027 as at March 31, 2019. AMR increased 

throughout the region compared to the same period of 2019. In Alberta, most markets realized growth and overall AMR 

increased by 4.8% compared to the same period of 2019. Positive factors contributing to the growth were the opening of 

new developments with higher AMR in Canmore, AB, and Calgary, AB, and the disposition of a non-core property located 

in Medicine Hat, AB, in the fourth quarter of 2019. In British Columbia, the increase in AMR was mainly due to continued 

strong AMR growth in southern British Columbia and the acquisition of a property in Langford, BC, in the fourth quarter 

of 2019, which had higher AMR. In Saskatchewan, the increase in AMR from the same period of 2019 was due to the 

disposition of a non-core portfolio located in Saskatoon, SK, in the second quarter of 2019. 

 

Occupancy was 87.1% for the first quarter of 2020, compared to 87.6% for the same period of 2019. The decrease in 

occupancy was attributable to the resource-based markets located in northern Alberta and British Columbia, where the 

economies continue to struggle.  Northview’s occupancy in these markets fluctuates based on the volume and duration 

of short-term rentals to contractors, which are influenced by the number of infrastructure projects in-progress. Northview 

manages vacancy through market rents and incentives to maximize revenue, and by developing relationships with 

contractors to proactively secure short-term rentals. Northview’s markets located in the southern regions of Alberta, British 

Columbia, and Saskatchewan, continue to experience high occupancy. 
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 Three months ended March 31 

Western Canada Total Same Door 

(thousands of dollars) 2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change 

Revenue 22,134  21,684  2.1% 19,882  19,826  0.3% 

Operating expenses (9,060) (9,332) (2.9%) (8,391) (8,510) (1.4%) 

NOI 13,074  12,352  5.8% 11,491  11,316  1.5% 

NOI margin % 59.1% 57.0% 210 bps 57.8% 57.1% 70 bps 

 

NOI increased by $0.7 million or 5.8% for the three months ended March 31, 2020, compared to the same period of 2019. 

The increase in NOI was mainly due to new acquisitions and developments completed, partially offset by non-core asset 

sales since the first quarter of 2019. 

 

Same door NOI increased by $0.2 million or 1.5%, and same door NOI margin increased by 70 bps, for the three months 

ended March 31, 2020, compared to the same period of 2019. The increases were due to lower natural gas utilities 

expenses and effective management of controllable expenses, partially offset by higher estimated bad debt expense.  

 

NORTHERN CANADA OPERATIONS 
 

AMR was $2,195 as at March 31, 2020, an increase of 2.8% compared to $2,136 as at March 31, 2019. The increase in 

AMR was due to rent increases upon lease renewal. 

 

Occupancy in Northern Canada was 97.2% for the first quarter of 2020, compared to 96.5% for the same period of 2019. 

In Nunavut, the market continued to experience strong occupancy as a result of tight supply conditions. In the Northwest 

Territories, the increase in occupancy was due to a lease with government tenants that commenced during the fourth 

quarter of 2019 in Yellowknife, NT.  

 

 Three months ended March 31 

Northern Canada Total Same Door 

(thousands of dollars) 2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change 

Revenue 15,567  15,196  2.4% 15,523  15,181  2.3% 

Operating expenses (6,389) (6,883) (7.2%) (6,370) (6,863) (7.2%) 

NOI 9,178  8,313  10.4% 9,153  8,318  10.0% 

NOI margin % 59.0% 54.7% 430 bps 59.0% 54.8% 420 bps 

 

NOI increased by $0.9 million or 10.4% for the three months ended March 31, 2020, compared to the same period of 

2019. The increase in NOI was due to higher AMR and occupancy, and lower utilities and maintenance expenses in the 

current quarter. During the same period of 2019, below normal temperatures resulted in higher utilities and maintenance 

expenses. 

 

Same door NOI increased by $0.8 million or 10.0%, and same door NOI margin increased by 420 bps, for the three 

months ended March 31, 2020, compared to the same period of 2019. The increases were due to the same factors 

outlined earlier relating to the NOI increase. 

 

ATLANTIC CANADA OPERATIONS 

 
AMR was $836 as at March 31, 2020, an increase of 4.1% compared to $803 as at March 31, 2019. The increase in AMR 

was due to the re-opening of a property with higher average rents that was previously closed for repairs following a fire 

in Dartmouth, NS, the disposition of non-core assets in Moncton, NB, and Dartmouth, NS, since the first quarter of 2019, 

and improved economic conditions throughout the region. 

 

Occupancy was 96.3% for the first quarter of 2020, compared to 95.7% for the same period of 2019. In Newfoundland 

and Labrador, the increase in occupancy was attributable to Labrador City, NL, where occupancy increased by 31.7% to 

93.5% compared to 71.0% for the same period of 2019, due to the re-opening of a local iron ore mine which resulted in 

a rise in employment in the region. In Nova Scotia and New Brunswick, the increase in occupancy was mainly attributable 

to a strong economy and labour market, and increased migration. 
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 Three months ended March 31 

Atlantic Canada Total Same Door 

(thousands of dollars) 2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change 

Revenue 10,916  10,757  1.5% 9,786  9,597  2.0% 

Operating expenses (5,759) (6,255) (7.9%) (5,090) (5,237) (2.8%) 

NOI 5,157  4,502  14.5% 4,696  4,360  7.7% 

NOI margin % 47.2% 41.9% 530 bps 48.0% 45.4% 260 bps 

 

NOI increased by $0.7 million or 14.5% for the three months ended March 31, 2020, compared to the same period of 

2019. The increase in NOI was due to a newly acquired property in Halifax, NS, and the re-opening of a property in 

Dartmouth, NS, both during the third quarter of 2019, partially offset by the disposition of non-core assets since the first 

quarter of 2019. 

 

Same door NOI increased by $0.3 million or 7.7% for the three months ended March 31, 2020, compared to the same 

period of 2019. The increase in same door NOI was due to higher AMR, increased occupancy, and lower maintenance 

and utilities expenses. 

 

Same door NOI margin increased by 260 bps for the three months ended March 31, 2020, compared to the same period 

of 2019. The increase was due to higher revenue, lower utilities, and effective management of controllable expenses. 

 

QUEBEC OPERATIONS 
 

AMR was $800 as at March 31, 2020, an increase of 3.2% compared to $775 as at March 31, 2019. The increase in AMR 

was due to higher market rent and improved market conditions. 

 

Occupancy was 92.8% for the first quarter of 2020, compared to 91.3% for the same period of 2019. The increase in 

occupancy was mainly attributable to Montreal, where occupancy increased to 92.5% in the first quarter of 2020, 

representing improvements of 150 bps and 80 bps, respectively, compared to the same period of 2019 and the fourth 

quarter of 2019. The increases were mainly due to a focused effort to reposition the properties.  

 

 Three months ended March 31 

Quebec Total Same Door 

(thousands of dollars) 2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change 

Revenue 5,668  5,410  4.8% 5,668  5,410  4.8% 

Operating expenses (2,834) (2,970) (4.6%) (2,834) (2,970) (4.6%) 

NOI 2,834  2,440  16.1% 2,834  2,440  16.1% 

NOI margin % 50.0% 45.1% 490 bps 50.0% 45.1% 490 bps 

 

Same door NOI increased by $0.4 million or 16.1% for the three months ended March 31, 2020, compared to the same 

period of 2019. The increase in same door NOI was due to higher AMR, increased occupancy, and lower utilities expense, 

partially offset by higher estimated bad debt expense and higher cleaning costs. 

 

Same door NOI margin increased by 490 bps for the three months ended March 31, 2020, compared to the same period of 

2019. The increase was due to the same factors outlined earlier relating to same door NOI increase. 
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COMMERCIAL AND EXECUSUITE OPERATIONS 

 

Northview’s commercial properties are located in regions where Northview also has multi-family operations. The 

commercial portfolio consists of office, warehouse, and mixed-use buildings, which are largely leased to federal or 

territorial governments and other quality commercial tenants under long-term leases. In addition, Northview operates four 

execusuite properties in Yellowknife, NT, Iqaluit, NU, St. John’s, NL, and a 50% joint venture in Inuvik, NT. The execusuite 

properties offer apartment-style accommodation and are rented for both short and long-term stays. 

 

 Three months ended March 31 

 Total Same Door 

(thousands of dollars) 2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change 

Revenue 10,743  11,190  (4.0%) 10,666  11,117  (4.1%) 

Operating expenses (5,154) (5,186) (0.6%) (5,129) (5,159) (0.6%) 

NOI 5,589  6,004  (6.9%) 5,537  5,958  (7.1%) 

NOI margin % 52.0% 53.7% (170 bps) 51.9% 53.6% (170 bps) 

 

NOI decreased by $0.4 million or 6.9% for the three months ended March 31, 2020, compared to the same period of 

2019. The decrease was mainly due to lower traffic at the execusuite properties, as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, 

which impacted operations in the latter part of the quarter.  

 

Same door NOI decreased by $0.4 million or 7.1%, and same door NOI margin decreased by 170 bps, for the three 

months ended March 31, 2020, compared to the same period of 2019. The decreases were due to the same factors 

outlined earlier. 

 

COMMERCIAL PORTFOLIO SUMMARY (INCLUDING JOINT VENTURES AT 100%)  

 Three months ended March 31 

 $ Average Rent Occupancy 

  
2020 2019 

 Change 
(%)  2020 2019 

Change 
(bps) 

Ontario 17.12 17.23 (0.6%) 95.4% 99.7% (430) 

Western Canada 14.36 13.62 5.4% 68.2% 67.3% 90 

Northern Canada 25.99 25.93 0.2% 94.6% 93.4% 120 

Atlantic Canada 19.31 19.20 0.6% 95.1% 95.1% - 

Quebec 16.71 16.70 0.1% 100.0% 100.0% - 

Total / Average 23.45 23.25 0.9% 91.6% 90.6% 100 

 

The average rent per square foot increased by 0.9% for the three months ended March 31, 2020, compared to the same 

period of 2019. The increases were mainly attributable to Western Canada, as a result of scheduled rent increases for 

existing leases, rent increases upon lease renewal, and the disposition of a non-core property located in Medicine Hat, 

AB, that included commercial space with leases at lower than average rent per square foot. 

 

Commercial occupancy increased by 100 bps for the three months ended March 31, 2020, compared to the same period 

of 2019. In Northern Canada, the increase in occupancy was attributable to properties in Yellowknife, NT, due to proactive 

leasing efforts, and Iqaluit, NU, due to a strong economy and tight supply conditions. In Western Canada, the increase in 

occupancy was mainly attributable to the disposition of a non-core property located in Medicine Hat, AB, in the fourth 

quarter of 2019, which had high commercial vacancy. 

 

There was approximately 182,000 sq. ft. of commercial space with leases maturing in 2020, of which approximately 

61,000 sq. ft. was renewed, and approximately 6,000 sq. ft. was on a monthly lease as at May 6, 2020. Northview expects 

the remaining lease maturities with government tenants to renew on similar terms in 2020.  
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OTHER EXPENSE (INCOME)  

 Three months ended March 31 

(thousands of dollars) 2020 2019 Change 

Financing costs from operations 19,335  21,793   (11%) 

Administration 4,894 4,014  22% 

Depreciation and amortization 1,478 1,421  4% 

Loss on disposition 782 16  n/a 

Equity income from joint ventures (128) (254)   (50%) 

Fair value loss 20,018 38,096   (47%) 

Proceeds on insurance settlement - (676)  (100%) 

Transaction costs 2,614 - 100% 

Total  48,993 64,410  (24%) 

 

Financing costs from operations consist of mortgage interest, amortization of deferred financing costs, fair value of debt, 

interest expense on credit facilities, interest expense on Class B LP Units, interest on lease liabilities, and other interest 

expense. For the three months ended March 31, 2020, financing costs decreased by 11% from the same period of 2019. 

The decrease was mainly due to lower interest expense related to Class B LP Units as a result of the exchange of 

6,855,486 Class B LP Units for Trust Units during the fourth quarter of 2019.  

 

For the three months ended March 31, 2020, administration expense increased by $0.9 million compared to the same 

period of 2019. The increase was due to higher professional fees, general corporate salary increases, and higher 

incentive compensation expense as a result of the increase in Trust Unit price.  

 

The transaction costs are professional and legal fees related to the Transaction. Subject to the satisfaction of all closing 

conditions for the Transaction, customary costs for a transaction of this nature are payable including fees to financial 

advisors, professional service firms and certain employee related costs. 

 

FAIR VALUE LOSS (GAIN) 

 Three months ended March 31 

(thousands of dollars) 2020 2019 Change 

Investment properties 13,417  (4,313)  (411%) 

Unit-based payments 759  516   47% 

Other financial liabilities (1) 5,842  41,893   (86%) 

Total 20,018 38,096   (47%) 

(1) Other financial liabilities include fair value loss on Class B LP Units for the three months ended March 31, 2020 (fair value loss on 

Class B LP Units and 2019 Debentures for the three months ended March 31, 2019). 

 

Northview reports fair value change of investment properties on a net basis after deducting maintenance capital 

expenditures; therefore, total net fair value loss on investment properties of $13.4 million was related to maintenance 

capital expenditures (“maintenance capex”) incurred. During the first quarter of 2020, the COVID-19 pandemic caused a 

significant degree of uncertainty in the outlook for the economy and the Canadian debt and equity markets, which could 

have an effect on investment property values depending on the duration and severity of the crisis. Operating results of 

Northview’s properties are expected to be negatively impacted over the short term. The longer-term impact, if any, to the 

valuation of investment properties is currently unknown. As a result, gross fair value change on investment properties 

was nil as at March 31, 2020. 

 

Class B LP Units are treated as a financial liability for accounting purposes. The fair value of each Class B LP Unit is 

equal to the trading price per Trust Unit, with the change in fair value being recorded to fair value gain or loss. For the 

three months ended March 31, 2020, the $5.8 million fair value loss resulted from an increase in Trust Unit price from 

$29.64 as at December 31, 2019 to $32.74 as at March 31, 2020.  
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FFO  

 

Northview measures its operating performance by using industry accepted non-GAAP performance measures such as 

FFO and calculates FFO in accordance with the Real Property Association of Canada (“REALPAC”) definition. FFO is 

not defined by IFRS and does not have a standard meaning under IFRS; therefore, it may not be comparable to similar 

measures presented by other entities. The IFRS measurement most comparable to FFO is net and comprehensive 

income (loss), for which a reconciliation is provided as follows:  

  

 Three months ended March 31 

(thousands of dollars, except per unit amounts) 2020 2019 

   

 Net and comprehensive income (loss)  6,986  (13,180) 

 Adjustments:   

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  1,241  1,248 

Loss on disposition  782  16 

Fair value loss  20,018  38,096 

Class B LP Unit distributions recorded as interest  768  3,485 

Other (1) 6 214 

 FFO basic 29,801 29,879 

 Interest on 2019 Debentures  -    218 

 FFO diluted 29,801 30,097 

 FFO per unit – basic  $0.43  $0.46 

 FFO per unit – diluted  $0.43  $0.46 

 Non-recurring Items:   

 Insurance proceeds received  - (676) 

 Transaction costs  2,614   -    

 Measurements excluding Non-recurring Items:   

 FFO diluted  32,415 29,421 

 FFO per unit – diluted $0.47  $0.45 

 FFO payout ratio – basic, trailing twelve months (2)  78.7% 78.8% 

 FFO payout ratio – diluted, trailing twelve months (3) 79.0% 78.8% 

 Weighted average number of units outstanding:   

 Basic (000’s) 69,045 64,892 

 Diluted (000’s) 69,348 65,847 

(1) “Other” is comprised of non-controlling interests, amortization of other long-term assets, amortization of tenant inducements, 

principal payments on lease liabilities, and fair value adjustments for non-controlling interest and equity investments.  

(2) FFO payout ratio – basic, trailing twelve months is calculated as total distributions declared to Trust and Class B LP Unitholders –

basic, divided by total basic FFO excluding Non-recurring Items, for the twelve months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019. 

(3) FFO payout ratio – diluted, trailing twelve months is calculated as total distributions declared to Trust and Class B LP Unitholders 

– diluted, divided by total diluted FFO excluding Non-recurring Items, for the twelve months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019. 

 

The increase in basic and diluted FFO excluding Non-recurring Items for the three months ended March 31, 2020, 

compared to the same period in 2019, was due to same door NOI growth, and NOI contributions from acquisitions and 

newly developed properties, partially offset by non-core asset sales since the first quarter of 2019. 

 

Diluted FFO per unit was $0.47 for the first quarter of 2020, compared to $0.45 for the same period of 2019, both excluding 

Non-recurring Items. Same door NOI growth and NOI contributions from acquisitions and newly developed properties 

increased FFO per unit. These increases were offset by the dilutive impact of the equity issued to fund growth, and the 

disposition of non-core assets since the first quarter of 2019.  
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AFFO  

 

Northview calculates AFFO as a recurring economic earnings measure, in accordance with the REALPAC’s definition. 

AFFO is not defined by IFRS and does not have a standard meaning under IFRS; therefore, it may not be comparable to 

similar measures presented by other entities. The IFRS measurement most comparable to AFFO is net and 

comprehensive income (loss). A reconciliation of FFO to AFFO is provided on page 20 of this MD&A. 

 

In February 2019, REALPAC issued the White Paper on FFO and AFFO for IFRS, to provide guidance and develop 

consistency within the industry on the definition of FFO and AFFO. REALPAC also updated its guidance on categorizing 

value-enhancing capital expenditures (“value-enhancing capex”) and maintenance capex to be used in calculating AFFO.  

 

The categorization of capital expenditures between value-enhancing and maintenance is subject to significant judgment. 

Northview has elected to use an estimated per unit reserve amount for the multi-family business segment, and an 

estimated per square foot reserve amount for the commercial business segment.  

 

The 2020 maintenance capex reserve amount is calculated as a three-year average of actual maintenance capex on a 

per unit or per square foot basis. A three-year average is used as capital expenditures vary in a single year based on the 

timing of projects.  

 

Northview deducts the 2020 reserve equally each quarter in the calculation of AFFO. Detailed information on actual capital 

expenditures by category is provided in the “Capital Expenditures on Investment Properties” section of this MD&A. 
 

MAINTENANCE CAPEX RESERVE – MULTI-FAMILY AND COMMERCIAL 

(thousands of dollars, except per unit and per                            

square foot amounts) 2019  2018  2017  

Total capital expenditures – multi-family   95,120  68,409 51,131 

    

Value-enhancing capex – multi-family    

Building  (25,627) (9,756) (4,513) 

Suite improvements  (39,145) (29,574) (26,072) 

Total  (64,772) (39,330) (30,585) 

    

Maintenance capex – multi-family  30,348  29,079 20,546 

Maintenance capex % of total capital expenditures 32% 43% 40% 

Average number of multi-family units  26,749  25,907 24,222 

Maintenance capex per multi-family unit  1,135  1,122 848 

Three-year average   1,035    

    

Maintenance capex – commercial  182  201 345 

Average number of commercial sq. ft.   1,157,000  1,191,400 1,142,400 

Maintenance capex per commercial square foot  0.16  0.17 0.30 

Three-year average  0.21    

 

Capital expenditures include value-enhancing capex and maintenance capex. Value-enhancing capex are expected to 

increase the NOI or value of the properties and are discretionary in nature. Value-enhancing capex include building and 

suite improvements that enhance revenue or improve financial operating efficiency. Building includes building exterior 

and common area upgrades. Suite improvements include the high-end renovation program and renovations that exceed 

basic replacement and minor repairs on turnover.  

 

Maintenance capex focus on maintaining the existing condition of the properties. Maintenance capex include routine suite 

renovations, and replacement of boilers and mechanical systems. Management has determined the maintenance capex 

reserve to be $1,035 per multi-family unit on an annual basis for 2020.  
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For the commercial business segment, value-enhancing capex are typically recoverable capital expenditures, and 

maintenance capex are typically non-recoverable capital expenditures. Management has determined the maintenance 

capex reserve to be $0.21 per square foot for the commercial business segment on an annual basis for 2020.  

 

RECONCILIATION OF FFO TO AFFO 

                                                                                                          Three months ended March 31 

(thousands of dollars, except per unit amounts) 2020 2019 

 FFO basic  29,801  29,879 

 FFO diluted  29,801  30,097 

 Maintenance capex – multi-family (1)  (6,879) (6,292) 

 Maintenance capex – commercial (2)  (58) (74) 

 AFFO basic   22,864  23,513 

 AFFO diluted   22,864 23,731 

 AFFO per unit – basic  $0.33  $0.36 

 AFFO per unit – diluted  $0.33  $0.36 

   

 Measurement excluding Non-recurring Items:   

 FFO diluted  32,415  29,421 

 AFFO diluted  25,478  23,055 

 AFFO per unit – diluted  $0.37  $0.35 

 AFFO payout ratio – basic, trailing twelve months (3) 96.7% 97.5% 

 AFFO payout ratio – diluted, trailing twelve months (4) 97.0% 97.3% 

(1) Maintenance capex for multi-family, is calculated as $258.75 (25% of $1,035) multiplied by the average number of multi-family units 

of 26,584 for the three months ended March 31, 2020. 

(2) Maintenance capex for commercial is calculated as $0.05 (25% of $0.21) multiplied by the average number of sq. ft. of 1,160,000 

for the three months ended March 31, 2020. 

(3) AFFO payout ratio – basic, trailing twelve months is calculated as total distributions declared to Trust and Class B LP Unitholders –

basic, divided by total basic AFFO excluding Non-recurring Items, for the twelve months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019. 

(4) AFFO payout ratio – diluted, trailing twelve months is calculated as total distributions declared to Trust and Class B LP Unitholders 

– diluted, divided by total diluted AFFO excluding Non-recurring Items, for the twelve months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019. 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES ON INVESTMENT PROPERTIES 

 Three months ended March 31 

(thousands of dollars, except per unit amounts) 2020 2019 Change 

Building and common areas  3,685   2,008  83.5% 

Suite renovations  6,871   7,922   (13.3%) 

High-end renovation program  3,088   2,581  19.6% 

Appliances  672   981   (31.5%) 

Boilers and mechanical  1,990   2,381   (16.4%) 

Other  1,458   2,026   (28.0%) 

Total capital expenditures – multi-family  17,764   17,899   (0.8%) 

Average number of multi-family units  26,584   26,218  1.4% 

Capital expenditures per multi-family unit  668   683   (2.2%) 

Total capital expenditures – multi-family  17,764   17,899   (0.8%) 

Total capital expenditures – commercial  53   42  26.2% 

Total capital expenditures  17,817   17,941   (0.7%) 

 

Total capital expenditures for the multi-family business segment of $17.8 million for the current quarter are stable 

compared to $17.9 million for the same period of 2019. The increase of capital expenditures in building and common 

areas is related to properties in Ontario and Quebec. During the three months ended March 31, 2020, $6.9 million and 

$3.1 million were invested in suite renovations and the high-end renovation program, respectively, compared to $7.9 

million and $2.6 million for the same period of 2019. Northview continues to focus on enhancing revenue and improving 

the operating efficiency of the portfolio to maximize occupancy and NOI.  
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During the first quarter of 2020, physical distancing requirements as a result of COVID-19 did not have a material impact 

on capital expenditures. In future periods, local requirements for physical distancing may reduce the availability and 

productivity of workers on capital expenditure activities particularly on in-suite work.    

 

MORTGAGES 

 

During the three months ended March 31, 2020, Northview completed $26.7 million of mortgage financing, excluding short-

term financing, for multi-family properties with a weighted average interest rate of 2.20% and an average term to maturity of 

5.2 years. 

 

Northview utilizes CMHC insured mortgage lender financing to obtain loans up to 75% of CMHC’s assessed value of a multi-

family property. Northview incurs lower borrowing costs on properties financed using insured mortgage lender financing, 

including the cost of the insurance, when compared to conventional financing.  
 

The following table outlines Northview’s mortgage maturity schedule and weighted average interest rate as at March 31, 

2020 for the next five years, and thereafter:  

 

(thousands of dollars) 

  Principal 

Amount 

Principal on 

Maturity Total % of Total 

Weighted Average 

Interest Rate 

2020 42,756  257,567  300,323  14.1% 3.15% 

2021 48,445  261,606  310,051  14.6% 3.47% 

2022 44,162  104,490  148,652  7.0% 2.75% 

2023 38,493  219,542  258,035  12.2% 3.12% 

2024 32,263  196,035  228,298  10.8% 2.90% 

Thereafter 64,974  812,751  877,725  41.3% 2.85% 

Total 271,093  1,851,991  2,123,084  100.0% 3.01% 

 
CREDIT FACILITIES  

 

Borrowings under credit facilities (thousands of dollars) March 31, 2020 December 31, 2019 

Operating credit facilities  169,435  150,016 

Construction financing  56,285  52,516 

Land financing  14,399  14,400 

Total 240,119  216,932 

 

Current  70,684  66,916 

Non-current  169,435  150,016 

Total  240,119  216,932 

 

Operating credit facilities 

 Maturity Date Credit Limit 

Maximum 

Borrowing 

Capacity 

March 31, 

2020 

Amounts 

Drawn 

December 

31, 2019 

Amounts 

Drawn 

$30 million operating credit facility  

interest at prime plus 1.15% or 

Banker’s Acceptance plus 2.40%: May 31, 2020 30,000 6,291 - - 

$200 million operating credit facility  

interest at prime plus 0.65% or 

Banker’s Acceptance plus 1.70%: March 29, 2022 200,000 199,374 169,435 150,016 

Total  230,000 205,665 169,435 150,016 

 

As at March 31, 2020, Northview had two operating credit facilities with a total credit limit of $230.0 million (December 

31, 2019 – $230.0 million). The maximum borrowing capacity as at March 31, 2020 is $205.7 million (December 31, 2019 

– $205.1 million). Specific investment properties with a total fair value of $492.9 million (December 31, 2019 – $492.8 
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million) have been pledged as collateral security for the operating credit facilities. Northview also has $1.5 million 

(December 31, 2019 – $2.2 million) in letters of credit (“LOC”) outstanding. The LOC reduce the amount available under 

the $200 million operating facility. 

 

Construction financing 
 

As at March 31, 2020, Northview had three construction financing loans outstanding relating to the developments in 

Canmore, AB, Calgary, AB and Kitchener, ON. Interest rates range from prime plus 0% to 0.85% or Banker’s Acceptance 

plus 1.40% to 2.00%. The construction financing loans are payable on demand and otherwise mature on dates ranging 

from June 27, 2020 to December 19, 2022.  

 

Land financing 
 

The land financing loans relate to land held for development and bear interest at prime plus 0.50% or Bankers’ Acceptance 

plus 2.00%. The land financing loans are payable on demand, and otherwise mature on dates ranging from May 31, 2020 

to March 31, 2021. Financing is secured by land held for development. 

 

Financial covenants 
 

Northview’s credit facilities contain certain financial covenants. The principal financial covenants are debt to gross book 

value and debt service coverage, calculated in accordance with the terms of the underlying credit facilities agreements. 

The debt to gross book value ratio covenant maximum threshold is 70% and the debt service coverage ratio covenant 

minimum threshold is 1.40. As at and during the three months ended March 31, 2020, Northview was in compliance with 

all financial covenants. The maximum borrowing capacity under operating credit facilities, debt to gross book value ratio 

and debt service coverage ratio covenants are calculated on a trailing twelve months basis. Should NOI decrease as a 

result of COVID-19, the impact will occur over time as Northview’s covenants and borrowing capacity under operating 

credit facilities are based on a trailing twelve months of NOI. 

 

CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS  

 

Northview’s contractual obligations at March 31, 2020 are as follows: 

(thousands of dollars) 

Carrying 

Amount 

Contractual 

Cash Flows 

Up to 

 1 Year 

1 – 5 

Years 

Over 5 

Years 

Mortgages payable – principal and interest 2,072,125 2,381,487 422,039 1,079,123 880,325 

Credit facilities  240,119 240,119 70,684 169,435  -    

Trade and other payables   88,014 88,014 88,014  -     -    

Distributions and Class B LP interest payable 9,392 9,392 9,392  -     -    

Lease liabilities 12,287 22,731  903   2,406   19,422  

Unit-based payments 6,001 6,001 4,853 1,148  -    

Total  2,427,938  2,747,744  595,885  1,252,112  899,747  

 

EQUITY   

 

Northview’s issued and outstanding Units and Trust Units potentially issuable are as follows: 

(number of units) March 31, 2020 December 31, 2019 

Units issued and outstanding   

  Trust Units  67,278,189  67,069,293 

  Class B LP Units 1,884,510  1,884,510 

Total Units issued and outstanding  69,162,699  68,953,803 

Trust Units potentially issuable   

  Long-term incentive (“LTI”) and deferred units  291,889  308,108 

Total Trust Units potentially issuable 291,889  308,108 

Total  69,454,588  69,261,911 
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During the three months ended March 31, 2020, 50,261 LTI performance units vested; 73,861 LTI restricted units were 

granted; 40,343 LTI restricted units vested; 459 LTI restricted units were cancelled; and 983 deferred units were granted.  

 
SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS  

       

The table below summarizes Northview’s financial results for the last eight fiscal quarters: 

(thousands of dollars, except per unit 

amounts) 2020 

 

2019                                                        2018 

 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 

Total revenue 99,878  99,850  98,921  97,567  96,224  94,041  93,019  88,904  

NOI 55,979  58,704  62,550  58,226  51,230  53,708  58,136  52,754  

Net and comprehensive income (loss)  6,986  37,273  139,533  78,339  (13,180) 161,741  67,875  36,960  

FFO diluted 29,801  34,453  39,804  36,730  30,097  32,153  39,571  32,640  

FFO per unit – diluted  $0.43   $0.50   $0.58   $0.55   $0.46   $0.50   $0.61   $0.55  

FFO payout ratio – diluted 94.9% 81.9% 70.8% 74.3% 89.1% 81.9% 66.5% 73.8% 

 

Northview’s quarterly financial results have a seasonal component resulting from higher utility costs in the first and fourth 

quarters of each year. NOI for the first quarter of 2020 is higher compared to the same period of 2019, due to same door 

NOI growth, NOI contributions from acquisitions and newly developed properties, partially offset by non-core asset sales. 

FFO diluted for the first quarter of 2020 is lower compared to the same period of 2019, mainly due to $2.6 million of 

professional and legal fees incurred related to the Transaction in the current quarter. 

 

TAX STATUS 

 

Northview is a mutual fund trust for Canadian income tax purposes. In accordance with the Declaration of Trust (“DOT”), 

distributions to Unitholders are declared at the discretion of the trustees of Northview (the “Trustees”). Pursuant to the 

DOT, the Trustees may, at their sole discretion, determine distributions or designate all taxable income earned, including 

the taxable part of net realized capital gains, to be distributed to Unitholders. Northview will deduct such distributions and 

designations for income tax purposes. 

 

The Income Tax Act (“Tax Act”) contains rules (the “SIFT Rules”) that impose tax on certain mutual fund trusts and their 

trust unitholders at rates that approximate corporate and dividend income tax rates. The SIFT Rules do not apply to any 

mutual fund trust that qualifies as a REIT (a “Tax REIT”) as defined in the Tax Act (the “Tax REIT Exemption”). A REIT 

must hold less than 10% of non-qualifying assets and earn less than 10% of non-qualifying revenue to keep its status as 

a Tax REIT. As of and during the three months ended March 31, 2020, Northview met all the requirements to be qualified 

as a Tax REIT. 

 

The Tax REIT Exemption does not apply to incorporated subsidiaries of Northview, which are therefore subject to 

Canadian income taxes. Northview does not currently hold any income producing property or operation in taxable 

incorporated subsidiaries. As such, there is currently no provision for current or deferred income tax expense required in 

the current reporting period.  
 

LIQUIDITY  

         
Northview’s objective for managing liquidity is to ensure adequate liquidity for operating, capital, and investment activities, 

as well as distributions to Unitholders. Northview is able to fund its obligations with cash flow from operating activities, 

operating facilities, construction financing, mortgage debt secured by investment properties, and equity issuances. 

 

As at March 31, 2020, Northview had a working capital deficiency of $500.8 million. In the normal course of business, the 

portion of Northview’s borrowings under mortgages and credit facilities with a maturity date less than one year is 

considered as current liabilities. Of the total working capital deficiency, $362.6 million is related to the current portion of 

mortgages payable and expected to be refinanced with long-term mortgages. The majority of the current portion of credit 

facilities of $70.7 million is expected to be addressed through the extension of the maturity date of credit facilities and 

replaced with long-term mortgages upon the completion of construction projects. Northview currently does not expect 

access to debt markets will change substantially as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
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Under the Arrangement Agreement, there are certain restrictions for entering into new financings other than borrowings 

under existing credit facilities in the ordinary course, certain specified new facilities and extensions or refinancing of 

existing mortgages in the ordinary course that are maturing prior to the closing of the Transaction.  Any new financing, 

other than those previously disclosed to the Purchaser under the Arrangement Agreement, would require consent and 

acknowledgement from the Purchasers. 

 

Liquidity risk is the risk that Northview is not able to meet its financial obligations as they become due or can only do so 

at excessive cost. Northview manages liquidity risk by balancing the maturity profile of mortgages and credit facilities. 

Mortgage maturities normally enable replacement financing with funds available for other purposes. Northview utilizes 

CMHC insured mortgage lender financing to obtain loans up to 75% of CMHC’s assessed value of a multi-family property. 

Northview bears lower refinancing risk and incurs lower borrowing costs on properties financed using CMHC insured 

mortgage lender financing, including the cost of the insurance, when compared to conventional financing. Changes in 

property NOI impact the borrowing base calculation, which determines the availability under the operating facilities. 

Adverse economic conditions may result in a decrease in NOI, and therefore the borrowing base, which would reduce 

the amount of liquidity available to Northview.  

 

During the first quarter of 2020, COVID-19 did not have an impact on Northview’s access to capital for planned financing 

activities. The COVID-19 pandemic could result in risks related to the collection of rent or the ability of Northview to raise 

rent, that could have an adverse effect on cash flows, financial condition and results of operations and ability to make 

distributions to Unitholders. Cash flow projections are updated on a regular basis to ensure there will be adequate liquidity 

to maintain operating, capital, investment activities, and distributions to Unitholders. 

 

The current diluted FFO payout ratio is 79.0% for the twelve months ended March 31, 2020 excluding Non-recurring 

Items. Northview plans to achieve its long-term target FFO payout ratio of 70% through organic growth as measured by 

same door NOI increase. 

 

CAPITAL RESOURCES 

 

Management monitors Northview’s capital structure on an ongoing basis to determine the appropriate level of mortgages 

and credit facilities. Consistent with industry norms, Northview’s key capital monitoring metrics are debt to gross book 

value, interest coverage ratio and debt service coverage ratio.  

 

Debt to gross book value was 52.0% as at March 31, 2020, an increase of 20 bps from December 31, 2019 as a result 

of internally funded growth. Interest and debt service coverage ratios were 2.80 and 1.56, respectively, for the twelve 

months ended March 31, 2020, which are stable compared to the twelve months ended December 31, 2019. 

 

The long-term target for debt to gross book value ratio is 50% to 55%. The DOT provides for a maximum debt to gross 

book value ratio of 70%. Northview’s debt to gross book value was 52.0% as at March 31, 2020, which was in compliance 

with the DOT and within the long-term target range.  

 

RISK FACTORS  

 

Northview is subject to a variety of risks and uncertainties, which could materially affect Northview’s future performance.  

 
COVID-19 pandemic 

 

The ongoing health crisis related to the COVID-19 pandemic, could adversely impact Northview and its tenants’ 

businesses, and thereby the ability of tenants to meet their payment obligations. The ongoing health crisis could further 

result in: a general or acute decline in economic activity in the regions in which Northview holds assets, increased 

unemployment, staff shortages, reduced tenant traffic, mobility restrictions and other quarantine measures, supply 

shortages, increased government regulation, and the quarantine or contamination of one or more of Northview’s 

properties. Contagion in a property or market in which Northview operates could negatively impact its occupancy, 

reputation or attractiveness. All of these occurrences may have a material adverse effect on Northview’s undertaking, 

cash flows, financial condition and results of operations and ability to make distributions to Unitholders.  

 
In addition to the COVID-19 pandemic, other risks and uncertainties include: the Transaction; real property ownership; 

government legislation; environmental matters; exposure to the natural resource sector; disease outbreak; debt financing; 
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capital requirements; liquidity; interest rates; credit risk; development and construction; acquisition risk; management of 

growth; catastrophic and general uninsured losses; cybersecurity; utility cost; property tax; reliance on key personnel; 

potential conflicts of interest; unpredictability and volatility of Trust Unit prices; dilution; Trust Unitholder liability; restriction 

on redemption; and income tax related risk. For detailed description of these risks and uncertainties related to Northview, 

please refer to Northview’s Annual Information Form for the year ended December 31, 2019 available on SEDAR at 

www.sedar.com. 

 

DISTRIBUTIONS TO UNITHOLDERS 

 

Pursuant to the DOT, Unitholders are entitled to receive distributions made on each distribution date as approved by the 

Trustees. During the three months ended March 31, 2020, Northview declared monthly cash distributions of $0.1358 per 

Unit, totaling $28.1 million (March 31, 2019 – $26.5 million). The increase in distributions in the current quarter relates to 

the equity offering completed in June 2019 and the Class B LP Units issued to vendors to fund the acquisition in June 

2019, Trust Units issued for convertible debenture conversions since the first quarter of 2019, and Trust Units issued for 

the DRIP. The Class B LP Units are treated as a financial liability for accounting purposes and distributions on the Class 

B LP Units are recorded as a financing cost. 

 

During the third quarter of 2019, Northview launched the Distribution Reinvestment Plan (the “DRIP”). Unitholders may 

elect to automatically reinvest monthly cash distributions in exchange for additional Trust Units without brokerage fees. 

Under the terms in the DRIP, participants will receive cash distributions in Trust Units and receive additional Trust Units 

equivalent to 3% of cash distribution reinvested in the DRIP. The price per Trust Unit is calculated by reference to the 

average market price of the Trust Units in the five trading days preceding the distribution payable date. 

 
DISTRIBUTIONS DECLARED AND CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES  

 Three months ended Year ended  

(thousands of dollars) March 31, 2020 December 31, 2019 

Distributions declared: 

Trust Unitholders – basic 

 

27,375  96,508 

Class B LP Unitholders – basic 768  13,185 

Basic distributions declared 28,143  109,693 

   

Cash flow from operating activities 26,748  120,353 

Interest expense on Class B LP Units 768  13,185 

Adjusted cash flow from operating activities (1) 27,516  133,538 

Distribution payout ratio (2) 102.3% 82.1% 

(1) Distributions declared to Class B LP Unitholders are recorded as an interest expense and deducted from net and comprehensive 

income (loss) and cash flow from operating activities; therefore, interest expense on Class B LP Units is added back to calculate 

adjusted cash flow from operating activities for the purpose of comparing total basic distributions declared with cash flow from 

operating activities. 

(2) Distribution payout ratio is calculated as total distribution declared divided by adjusted cash flow from operating activities.  

 

In any given financial period, basic distributions declared may be greater than adjusted cash flow from operating activities, 

primarily due to the short-term fluctuations in non-cash working capital and temporary fluctuations in cash flow. Any basic 

distributions declared in excess of adjusted cash flow from operating activities may be funded by revolving operating 

facilities, construction financing, mortgage debt secured by investment properties, equity issuances, and asset sales. If 

Northview were unable to raise additional funds or renew existing maturing debt on acceptable terms, then capital 

expenditures, acquisitions and development activities may be reduced, or asset sales increased. If basic distributions 

declared are in excess of adjusted cash flow from operating activities, then they represent a return of capital, rather than 

a return on capital, since they represent cash payments in excess of cash generated from Northview’s operating activities 

during the period. Management expects adjusted cash flow from operating activities to exceed basic distributions 

declared in future periods.  

 
  

http://www.sedar.com/
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RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  

           

Related party transactions are conducted in the normal course of operations and are made on terms equivalent to arm’s 

length transactions.  

 

Starlight is a related party as it is controlled by a Trustee and significant Unitholder of Northview. During the year ended 

December 31, 2019, Starlight exchanged 6,855,486 Class B LP Units for Trust Units. As a result, Starlight’s retained 

interest in the underlying limited partnerships and properties were reduced, resulting in $5.9 million of land transfer tax. 

 

During the year ended December 31, 2019, Northview purchased a property from Starlight for a total purchase price of 

$52.7 million excluding closing costs. The property was purchased at a value consistent with an independent third-party 

assessment of the fair value of the property. Fair value was calculated using the expected NOI of that property divided 

by the market Cap Rate at the time of the valuation. In conjunction with the transaction, Northview issued 186,567 Class 

B LP Units to Starlight with a fair value of $5.0 million. The transaction was approved by the independent Trustees of 

Northview. 

 

Pursuant to an income supplement agreement dated November 15, 2017, Starlight is to provide Northview an annual 

payment of $0.2 million, for a period of ten years, effective January 2018 until December 2027, to pay down the net 

effective ground rent under the ground lease for a property in Toronto, ON acquired by Northview during the fourth quarter 

of 2017. The amount for the three months ended March 31, 2020 has been recognized as a reduction of operating 

expenses. 

 

The balance outstanding and receivable from Starlight is $0.1 million as at March 31, 2020 (December 31, 2019 − $0.1 

million) related to instalment notes receivable.  

 

Inuvik Commercial Properties Zheh Gwizu’ Limited Partnership (“ICP”) and Inuvik Capital Suites Zheh Gwizuh Limited 

Partnership (“ICS”) are related parties as Northview has a 50% interest in ICP and a 50% interest in ICS. For the three 

months ended March 31, 2020, revenue from ICP and ICS related to management fees was $0.1 million (March 31, 2019 

− $0.1 million). The balance outstanding and payable to Northview from ICP and ICS related to management fees is $0.1 

million (December 31, 2019 − $0.1 million) and is included in accounts receivable. 

 

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES, ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS   

     

The preparation of the Interim Financial Statements in accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting, using 

accounting policies consistent with IFRS requires management to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported 

amounts of assets, liabilities, income, and expenses. Estimates and judgments are evaluated each reporting period and 

based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be 

reasonable under the circumstances. Accounting estimates will, by definition, differ from the actual results. For the three 

months ended March 31, 2020, the significant changes in accounting policies, estimates, and judgments, as compared 

to those disclosed in Notes 2 and 3 to the Annual Financial Statements, were disclosed in Note 2 to the Interim Financial 

Statements.  

 

MEASUREMENT UNCERTAINTY 

 

Northview carries its investment properties at fair value. Significant estimates used in determining the fair value of 

Northview’s investment properties include Cap Rates and NOI. A change to any of these estimates could significantly 

alter the fair value of an investment property. The COVID-19 pandemic and oil price decline have created an uncertain 

economic outlook which has resulted in a temporarily higher degree of uncertainty for investment property values. 

 

Components of NOI that could be impacted by the increased economic uncertainty described above include market rents, 

occupancy rates, and operating expenses such as property taxes, and bad debt expenses. As at March 31, 2020, 

Management believed that there had not been a material impact to any of these inputs and that the longer-term 

implications could not be reasonably estimated. The longer-term impact the increased economic uncertainty may have 

on Cap Rates and NOI will depend on the duration of physical distancing requirements, the extent and effectiveness of 

government stimulus and regulations that impact Northview’s operations and tenants, unemployment rates, and market 

demand for multi-family and commercial properties.   
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NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS  

 

The IASB issued amendments to IFRS 3 – Business Combinations that seek to clarify whether a transaction results in an 

asset or a business acquisition. The amendments include an election to use a concentration test. This is a simplified 

assessment that results in an asset acquisition if substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets is concentrated in a 

single identifiable asset or a group or similar identifiable assets. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning 

on or after January 1, 2020.  

 

Northview adopted the Amendments to IFRS 3 – Business Combinations on January 1, 2020. There was no material 

impact to Northview’s Interim Financial Statements as a result of the adoption of the amendments to IFRS 3.  

 

CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES           

 

DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES  

 

As at March 31, 2020, the Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") and Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") have designed, or caused 

it to be designed under their supervision, disclosure controls and procedures, as defined in National Instrument 52-109 - 

Certification of Disclosure in Issuers’ Annual and Interim Filings (“NI 52-109”), to provide reasonable assurance that (i) 

material information relating to Northview is made known to the CEO and the CFO by others, particularly during the period 

in which the annual filings are being prepared; and (ii) information required to be disclosed by Northview in its annual 

filings, interim filings, or other reports filed or submitted by Northview under securities legislation is recorded, processed, 

summarized, and reported within the time periods specified in securities legislation. 

 

INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 

 

As at March 31, 2020, the CEO and the CFO have designed, or caused it to be designed under their supervision, internal 

control over financial reporting (“ICFR”), as defined in NI 52-109, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability 

of Northview’s financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with 

IFRS.  

 

The control framework used to design Northview’s ICFR is the framework set forth in Internal Control – Integrated 

Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission. It should be noted that 

a control system, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that 

the objectives of the control system will be met and it should not be expected that the control system will prevent all errors 

and fraud. 

 

During the first quarter of 2020, there were no changes in Northview's ICFR that have materially affected, or are 

reasonably likely to materially affect, Northview's ICFR.  

 

NON-RECURRING ITEMS  

 

The following items have been defined as “Non-recurring Items”, as they are considered one-time events and not 

expected to occur regularly. Management has presented some performance metrics adjusting for Non-recurring Items 

where appropriate in this MD&A.  

 

 

Three months ended  

March 31 

Year ended  

December 31 

(thousands of dollars) 2020 2019 2019 2018 

Transaction costs 2,614 - 631 - 

Insurance proceeds - (676) (3,009) (2,723) 

Total 2,614 (676) (2,378) (2,723) 

 

During the three months ended March 31, 2020, Northview incurred $2.6 million of professional and legal fees related to 

the Transaction. During the three months ended March 31, 2019, Northview received total insurance proceeds of $0.7 

million relating to a fire in Lethbridge, AB. During the year ended December 31, 2019, Northview incurred $0.6 million of 

professional and legal fees related to the Transaction, and received insurance proceeds of $3.0 million relating to a fire 
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in Lethbridge, AB. During the year ended December 31, 2018, Northview received insurance proceeds of $2.7 million 

relating to a fire in Lethbridge, AB.  

 

NON-GAAP MEASURES  

 

The following non-GAAP measures are used to monitor Northview’s financial performance. All non-GAAP measures do 

not have any standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and are therefore unlikely to be comparable to similar measures 

presented by other issuers. These measures are included to provide investors and management with an alternative 

method for assessing Northview’s operating results in a manner that is focused on the performance of Northview’s 

ongoing operations. 

 

FFO: FFO measures operating performance and is calculated in accordance with REALPAC’s definition. FFO – basic is 

calculated by adjusting net and comprehensive income (loss) for depreciation of property, plant and equipment excluding 

depreciation of items (i.e. computer and auto) that are not uniquely significant to the real estate industry, gain or loss on 

disposition, fair value gain or loss, Class B LP Unit distributions recorded as interest, and other applicable items. FFO – 

diluted is calculated as FFO – basic plus the interest on 2019 Debentures. The most comparable GAAP measure to FFO 

is net and comprehensive income (loss), for which a reconciliation is provided in this MD&A.  

 

Adjusted cash flow from operating activities: distributions declared to Class B LP Unitholders are recorded as an 

interest expense and deducted from net and comprehensive income (loss) and cash flow from operating activities; 

therefore, interest expense on Class B LP Units is added back to calculate adjusted cash flow from operating activities 

for the purpose of comparing total basic distributions declared with cash flow from operating activities. 

 

AFFO: AFFO is defined as a recurring economic earnings measure and calculated in accordance with REALPAC’s 

definition. AFFO – basic is calculated as FFO – basic less maintenance capex. AFFO – diluted is calculated as FFO – 

diluted less maintenance capex. The most comparable GAAP measure to AFFO is net and comprehensive income (loss). 

A reconciliation between FFO and AFFO and the calculation of maintenance capex are provided in this MD&A.  

 

FFO payout ratio: FFO payout ratio – basic is calculated as distributions declared to Trust and Class B LP Unitholders 

– basic divided by FFO – basic. FFO payout ratio – diluted is calculated as distributions declared to Trust and Class B 

LP Unitholders – diluted divided by FFO – diluted.  

 

AFFO payout ratio: AFFO payout ratio – basic is calculated as distributions declared to Trust and Class B LP Unitholders 

– basic divided by AFFO – basic. AFFO payout ratio – diluted is calculated as distributions declared to Trust and Class 

B LP Unitholders – diluted divided by AFFO – diluted.  

 

OTHER FINANCIAL MEASURES  

 

AMR: calculated as monthly gross rent net of lease incentives divided by the number of occupied units as at the period 

end date.  

 

Average rent per square foot: calculated as annualized total rent for the period, divided by average total occupied 

square footage for the period for commercial operations.  

 

Cap Rate: a percentage calculated as NOI divided by the fair value or sales price of the asset. It is a measure of stabilized 

rate of return on the real estate investment. 

 

Debt: the sum of credit facilities, mortgages payable excluding deferred financing cost and fair value adjustment upon 

assumption, and liabilities related to assets held for sale, net of cash and cash equivalents.  

 

Debt service coverage: calculated as the sum of net income before tax, interest, depreciation and amortization, business 

combination transaction costs, and fair value gain or loss, divided by the sum of total interest expense and principal 

mortgage repayments. Refer to the Financial Statements for the calculation. 

 

Debt to gross book value: a percentage calculated as debt divided by gross book value. Refer to the Financial 

Statements for the calculation. 
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Distribution payout ratio: a percentage calculated as the sum of distributions declared to Trust and Class B LP 

Unitholders – basic divided by adjusted cash flow from operating activities. 

 

Gross book value: the sum of investment properties, property, plant and equipment before accumulated depreciation, 

and assets held for sale before accumulated depreciation.  

 

Interest coverage: calculated as the sum of net income before tax, interest, depreciation and amortization, business 

combination transaction costs, and fair value gain or loss, divided by total interest expense.  

 

Occupancy: a percentage measure used by management to evaluate the performance of its properties on a comparable 

basis. The occupancy presented in this MD&A is financial occupancy for each period based on average monthly rent, 

excluding recently completed developments which have not reached stabilized occupancy.  

 

Same door revenue, expenses and NOI: measured as stabilized properties owned by Northview for both the current 

reporting period and on or before the first day of the previous annual reporting period. In this MD&A, stabilized properties 

owned and in operation by Northview for both the current reporting period and on or before January 1, 2019, are included 

in the same door calculation. 

 


